District Court of Minnesota

NINTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

CHAMBERS OF JUDGE JOHN A. SPELLACY/COURTHOUSE/P. O. BOX 237/GRAND RAPIDS, MINN. 55744

March 11, 1976



Office of the Secretary of State State Capitol St. Paul, Minnesota 55155

Dear Madam:

I am enclosing a joint resolution by the County Boards of Commissioners of Cass and Hubbard Counties. Pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, the Boards are providing for an additional full time Judge learned in the law, who is a resident of Cass County. I hope and trust that the Governor will give this matter his immediate attention.

John A.

Sincerely yours,

Spellacy

cc:

Office of the Governor of the State of Minnesota Auditor, Cass County Auditor, Hubbard Sounty

#29406
STATE OF MINNESOTA
PERATIONE OF STATE
PILED
MAR 1 2 1976

LA A-Secretary of State

Sociolary of State

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS the Counties of Cass and Hubbard comprise a County Court District under Section 487.01, Subdivision 3, Minn. Stat., which at the present time has one full-time County Judge not learned in the law, and a part-time Judicial Officer learned in the law, and

WHEREAS the business of the County Courts of Cass and Hubbard Counties requires two full-time County Judges,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, pursuant to Section 487.01, Subdivision 5 (5), by the concurring Boards of Commissioners of Cass and Hubbard Counties, that:

- 1. That beginning June 1, 1976, two full-time County Judges be employed, they being the Honorable Keith Kraft, with chambers at Park Rapids, Minnesota, and another full-time County Judge learned in the law, to be appointed according to law prior to June 1, 1976, and to have chambers at Walker, Minnesota.
- 2. That at all times the Judge with chambers at Park Rapids, Minnesota shall be a full-time resident of Hubbard County, and the Judge with chambers at Walker, Minnesota shall be a full-time resident of Cass County.
- 3. That all costs of the County Court operations be prorated as in the past between the two counties involved according to the latest official population census for said counties.
 - 4. That the above Resolution shall be effective March 2, 1976.

The within Resolution was duly adopted by the Board of Commissioners of Hubbard County on March 2, 1976. January 1

(SEAL) ATTEST:

The within Resolution was duly adopted by the Board of Commissioners of Cass County on March 9, 1976.

(SEAL) ATTEST:

STATE OF MINNESOTA Older B. Carlin